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A NEW TWO STORY COMMERCIAL OFFICE BUILDING:

BAR AU CHOCOLAT

326 13TH STREET
MANHATTAN BEACH, CA. 90266

GENERAL NOTES

1. 2010 CBC, 2010 CMC, 2010 CPC, 2010 CEC, 2010 CGBS, 2008 CEES AND THE
CITY OF ‘MANHATTAN BEACH'

2. AQMD NOTIFICATION IS REQUIRED 10 DAYS BEFORE BEGINNING ANY DEMOLITION
WORK, REQUIRED FORM IS AVAILABLE AT THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.
PROVIDE PROOF OF NOTIFICATION (MAIL WITH RETURN RECEIPT) 10 DAYS BEFORE
BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED, OR COMPLETE ASBESTOS NOTIFICATION WAIVER.

3. SOILS REPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR ALL CUTS,
FILLS, AND EARTHWORK AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1803-A 2010 CBC.

4. STUMPS AND ROOTS SHALL BE REMOVED TO A DEPTH OF 12"
OCCUPIED BY THE BUILDING.

IN THE AREA

5. INSTALLATION OF INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALL AND CEILING COVERINGS SHALL
CONFORM TO CHAPTER 25 OF 2010 CBC.

6. ALL WATER CLOSETS TO FLUSH WITH 1,6 GALLON MAX, (CPC 402.1, 402,2)

7. ALL HOSE BIBS MUST BE PROTECTED BY BACK FLOW PREVENTION AND HAVE AN
ANTI-SIPHON DEVICE.

8. PROVIDE APPROVED BACKWATER VALVE FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES LOCATED
BELOW THE ELEVATION OF THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE COVER. FIXTURES ABOVE
SUCH ELEVATION SHALL NOT DISCHARGE THROUGH THE BACKWATER VALVE. PROVIDE
CAST IRON WASTE PIPING RISERS.

9. ALL WINDOW COVERINGS REQUIRED BY CFIR, FORM SHALL BE POSTED PRIOR TO
FINAL INSPECTION.

10. WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE SOUTH COAST AR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
(SCAQMD).  (714)396:2000 PER RULE 1403 FOR THE PROPER DISPOSAL OF
ASBESTOS.

11, ONLY LOS ANGELES COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT APPROVED DEVICES MAY BE
UTILIZED FOR LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION BACK FLOW PREVENTION DEVICES.

12, ALL FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH 2010 CBC. CHAPTER 8 TABLE 803.9.
13. ALL FLOOR FINISHES TO COMPLY WITH 2010 CBC. SECTION 804

14, PROVIDE SURVEY STAKES PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION TO VERIFY LOT
LINES.

15, THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE GRADING OR DRAINAGE.
16. IAPMO APPROVAL REQUIRED FOR ONE PIECE LAVATORY.

17.  POST INSULATION COMPLIANCE CARD IN CONSPICUOUS LOCATION IN DWELLING
PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

18, IT 1S THE GENERAL CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THAT THE BUILDING
IS WITHIN THE HEIGHT LIMIT PRIOR TO FRAMING THE ROOF RAFTERS. CONTACT THE
CIVIL SURVEY CONSULTANTS.

19, VERIFY CLEARANCES WITH OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES FROM ALL PERMANENT AND
TEMPORARY STRUCTURE INCLUDING SCAFFOLDING AND OTHER WORKING AREAS DURING
CONSTRUCTION.  CLEARANCE TO BE 8 FT. HORIZONTAL AND 12 FT. VERTICAL. VERIFY
WITH SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON CO. BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION,

20, SEPARATE PERMITS AND PLANS ARE REQUIRED FOR SOLAR SYSTEMS, DEMOLITION
AND SEWER CAP OF EXISTING BUILDINGS. IF SUCH IMPROVEMENTS OR DEMOLITION IS
REQUIRED AS A CONDITION OF APPROVAL FOR DISCRETIONARY ACTIONS OR TO
COMMENCE BUILDING, THEN SUCH PERMITS MUST BE OBTAINED BEFORE OR AT THE
TIME THIS PROPOSED BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED.

21, COMPLY WITH CBC SECT 3306 REGARDING PROTECTION OF PEDESTRIANS DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

22. ELEVATOR SHALL REQUIRE APPROVAL AND PERMIT FROM THE STATE PRIOR TO

PERMIT ISSUANCE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC CHAPTER 30. AND CHAPTER f1B

SECT. 11168B.

23. PROVIDE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL FOR PLUMBING DWGS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION,

24, PROVIDE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL FOR MECHANICAL DWGS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
25, PROVIDE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL FOR ELECTRICAL DWGS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

26, ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC 2010, AND
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH.

PLANNING NOTES

1. ALL BUILDING FEATURES PROJECTING INTO REQUIRED SETBACKS SHALL BE INDICATED ON
SITE/PLOT PLAN.

2. SEPERATE PERMITS AND PLANS ARE REQUIRED FOR SIGNS, DEMOLITION AND SEWER CAP,

3. PROVIDE STREET ADDRESS LETTERS AT A MINIMUM 4"
LOCATION.

INCHES IN HEIGHT @ APPROVED

4, ROUTE UNDERGROUND CONDUIT TO POWER POLE PER PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
HANDOUT ST-13.

5. CONTRACTOR TO CHECK CITY RECORDS TO DETERMINE EXISTENCE OF CESSPOOL ON
PROPERTY. IF THERE IS AN EXISTING CESSPOOL, IT MUST BE LOCATED AND THEN INSPECTED
BY CITY PERSONNEL BEFORE DEMOLITION OR BUILDING PERMITS CAN BE ISSUED.

6. PARAPETS, SATELLITE ANTENNAE, RAILS, SKYLIGHTS, ROOF EQUIPMENT, MUST BE WITHIN
THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT LIMIT.

7. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UTILITY AND EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS, INCLUDING
FIRE SPRINKLER CHECK VALVES, ELECTRIC AND WATER METERS, UTILITY CABINETS, ETC. AND
ANY REQUIRED PROTECTIVE POLES, WITH RESPECTIVE COMPANIES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

FIRE DEPT NOTES

1. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM WILL BE INSTALLED THROUGHOUT TO COMPLY WITH
MANHATTAN BEACH FIRE DEPARTMENT AND 2010 CBC SECT 903.2.3. SHOP DRAWINGS
WILL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

2. A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WILL BE INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH MANHATTAN BEACH FIRE
DEPARTMENT AND ARTICLE 760, CEC 2010, SHOP DRAWINGS WILL BE SUBMITTED TO
AND APPROVED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. THE SYSTEM WiLL
PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

—MANUAL PULLS

—WATER FLOW, VALVE TAMPER AND TROUBLE DETECTION
—24 HOUR SUPERVISION

—SMOKE DETECTORS

—ANNUCIATION

—AUDIBLE ALARMS

3. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE INSTALLED TO COMPLY
WITH MANHATTAN BEACH FIRE CODE STANDARDS.

4. INSTALL ONE FIRE EXTINGUISHER EVERY 3000 SF. & MAX. 75 FT OF TRAVEL DISTANCE,

5. SECURITY GATES WILL BE DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH MANHATTAN BEACH FIRE
DEPARTMENT STANDARS.

6. SEE SITE PLAN FOR LOCATIONS OF EXISTING FIRE HYDRANTS WITHIN 500 FT.

7. ADDRESS NUMBERS WILL BE INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH MANHATTAN BEACH FIRE CODE
STANDARDS. THE SIZE OF THE NUMBERS WILL BE THE FOLLOWING:
~THE NUMBER FOR THE BUILDING WILL BE SIZED A MINIMUM OF TEN (10)  INCHES WITH
A BRUSH STROKE OF ONE AND ONE-HALF (1-%) INCHES,
~INDIVIDUAL UNITS WILL BE SIZED A MINIMUM OF FOUR (4) INCHES WITH A BRUSH
STROKE OF ONE—HALF () INCH.

8. SEE FIRST FLOOR PLAN FOR LOCATION OF KNOX BOX OUTSIDE NEW ENTRY FROM LAUREL

AVENUE

NONRESIDENTIAL ENERGY
CONSERVATION (T-24) MANDATORY
MEASURES

ENVELOPE

1. INSTALLED INSULATING MATERIAL SHALL HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER TO
COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA QUALITY STANDARDS FOR INSULATING MATERIAL, TITLE 20,
CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE 3.

2. ALL INSULATING MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLAME SPREAD
RATING AND SMOKE DENSITY REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 2602 AND 707 OF TITLE 24,
PART 2,

3. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING THAT ARE OBSERVABLE SOURCES
OF

AR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, GASKETED, WEATHERSTRIPPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED.

4, SITE CONSTRUCTED DOORS, WINDOWS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE CAULKED BETWEEN THE
UNIT AND THE BUILDING, AND SHALL BE WEATHERSTRIPPED (EXCEPT FOR UNFRAMED
GLASS DOORS AND FIRE DOORS).

5. MANUFACTURED DOORS AND WINDOWS INSTALLED SHALL HAVE AIR INFILTRATION RATES
NOT
EXCEEDING THOSE SHOWN IN TABLE NUMBER 1-E OF THE STANDARDS. MANUFACTURERS
FENESTRATION PRODUCTS MUST BE LABELED FOR U-VALVE ACCORDING TO NFRC
PROCEDURES.

6, DEMISING WALLS IN NONRESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS:
THE OPAQUE PORTIONS OF FRAMED DEMISING WALLS IN NONRESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL
HAVE INSULATION WITH AN INSTALLED R-VALVE OF NO LESS THAN R-11 BETWEEN
FRAMING MEMBERS.

HVAC
VENTILATION

1, CONTROLS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALLOW OUTSIDE AIR DAMPERS OR DEVICES TO BE
OPERATED AT THE VENTILATION RATES AS SPECIFIED ON THESE PLANS.

2. GRAVITY OR AUTOMATIC DAMPERS INTERLOCKED AND CLOSED ON FAN SHUTDOWN SHALL
BE
PROVIDED ON THE OUTSIDE AIR INTAKES AND DISCHARGES OF ALL SPACE CONDITIONING
AND EXHAUST SYSTEMS.

3. ALL GRAVITY VENTILATING SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AUTOMATIC OR READILY
ACCESSIBLE MANUALLY OPERATED DAMPERS IN ALL OPENINGS TO THE OUTSIDE, EXCEPT
FOR COMBUSTION AIR OPENINGS.

4. AR BALANCING: THE SYSTEM SHALL BE BALANCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL BALANCING BUREAU (NEBB) PROCEDURAL STANDARDS (1983), OR
ASSOCIATED AIR BALANCE COUNCIL (AABC) NATIONAL STANDARDS (1989); OR

5. OUTSIDE AIR CERTIFICATION: THE SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE THE MINIMUM OUTSIDE AIR AS
SHOWN ON THE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS, AND SHALL BE MEASURED AND CERTIFIED BY
THE
INSTALLING LICENSED C-20 MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND CERTIFIED BY (1) THE DESIGN
MECHANICAL ENGINEER, (2) THE INSTALLING LICENSED C-20 MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR,
OR
(3) THE PERSON WITH OVERALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN OF THE VENTILATION
SYSTEM: OR

6. OUTSIDE AIR MEASUREMENT: THE SYSTEM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A CALIBRATED LOCAL
OR REMOTE DEVICE CAPABLE OF MEASURING THE QUALITY OF OUTSIDE AR ON A
CONTINUOUS BASIS AND DISPLAYING THAT QUANTITY ON A READILY ACCESSIBLE DISPLAY
DEVICE; OR

7. ANOTHER METHOD APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION.

SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEMS

1. IF A CIRCULATING HOT WATER SYSTEM IS INSTALLED, IT SHALL HAVE A CONTROL CAPABLE
OF AUTOMATICALLY TURNING OFF THE CIRCULATING PUMP(S) WHEN HQOT WATER IS NOT
REQUIRED.

2. LAVATORIES IN RESTROOMS OF PUBLIC FACILITIES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH CONTROLS TO
LIMIT THE OUTLET TEMPERATURE TO 110 DEGREE F.

3. ;<>Amw“ﬂmw IN RESTROOMS OF PUBLIC FACILITIES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING:

OUTLET DEVICES THAT LIMIT THE FLOW OF HOT WATER TO A MAXIMUM OF 0.5 GALLONS
PER MINUTE,

FOOT ACTUATED CONTROL VALVES, AND OUTLET DEVICES THAT LIMIT THE FLOW OF HOT
WATER TO A MAXIMUM OF 0.75 GALLONS PER MINUTE.

PROXIMITY SENSOR ACTUATED CONTROL VALVES, AND OUTLET DEVICES THAT LIMIT THE
FLOW OF HOT WATER TO A MAXIMUM OF 0.75 GALLONS PER MINUTE,

SELF—CLOSING VALVES AND OUTLET DEVICES THAT LIMIT THE FLOW OF HOT WATER TO A
MAXIMUM OF 2.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE, AND 0.25 GALLONS/CYCLE (CIRCULATING SYSTEM).

SELF—CLOSING VALVES, AND OUTLET DEVICES THAT LIMIT THE FLOW OF HOT WATER TO A
MAXIMUM OF 2.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE, AND 0,50 GALLONS/CYCLE (NON-CIRCULATING
SYSTEM).

SELF—CLOSING VALVES, AND OUTLET DEVICE THAT LIMIT THE FLOW OF HOT WATER TO A
MAXIMUM OF 2.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE, AND 0.75 GALLONS/CYCLE (FOOT SWITCHES AND
PROXIMITY SENSOR CONTROLS).

EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS EFFICIENCIES

1. ANY APPLIANCE FOR WHICH THERE IS A CALIFORNIA STANDARD ESTABLISHED IN THE
APPLIANCE EFFICIENCY REGULATIONS WILL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE STANDARD.

2. FAN TYPE CENTRAL FURNACES SHALL NOT HAVE A PILOT LIGHT

3. PIPING, EXCEPT THAT CONVEYING FLUIDS AT TEMPERATURES BETWEEN 60 AND 105
DEGREES FAHRENHEIT, OR WITHIN HVAC EQUIPMENT, SHALL BE INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH STANDARDS SECTION 123,

4, AR HANDLING DUCT SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND INSULATED IN COMPLIANCE WITH
SECTIONS 601, 603 AND 604 OF THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE,

CONTROLS
EACH SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. EACH SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEM SERVING BUILDING TYPES SUCH AS OFFICES AND
MANUFACTURING FACILITIES (AND ALL OTHERS NOT EXPLICITLY EXEMPT FROM THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 112(d) SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH AN AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH
WITH AN ACCESSIBLE MANUAL OVERRIDE THAT ALLOWS OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM DURING
OFF—HOURS FOR UP TO 4 HOURS. THE TIME SWITCH SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
PROGRAMMING DIFFERENT SCHEDULES FOR WEEKDAYS AND WEEKENDS; INCORPORATE AN
AUTOMATIC HOLIDAY “SHUT-OFF” FEATURE THAT TURNS OFF ALL LOADS FOR AT LEAST 24
HOURS, THEN RESUME THE NORMALLY SCHEDULED OPERATION; AND HAS PROGRAM
BACKUP CAPABILITIES THAT PREVENT THE LOSS OF THE DEVICE'S PROGRAM AND TIME
SETTING FOR AT LEAST 10 HOURS IF POWER IS INTERRUPTED; OR

AN OCCUPANCY SENSOR TO CONTROL THE OPERATING PERIOD OF THE SYSTEM; OR

N

A 4-HOUR TIMER THAT CAN BE MANUALLY OPERATED TO CONTROL THE OPERATING
PERIOD

OF THE SYSTEM.

EACH SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH CONTROLS THAT
TEMPORARILY RESTART AND TEMPORARILY OPERATE THE SYSTEM AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN
A SETBACK HEATING AND/OR A SETUP COOLING THERMOSTAT SET POINT.

EACH SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEM SERVING MULTIPLE ZONES WITH A COMBINED
CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA MORE THAN 25,000 SQUARE FEET SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
ISOLATION ZONES. SHALL NOT EXCEED 25,000 SQUARE FEET; SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH ISOLATION DEVICES, SUCH AS VALVES OR DAMPERS, THAT ALLOW THE
SUPPLY OF HEATING OR BE CONTROLLED BY A TIME CONTROL DEVICE AS DESCRIBED
ABOVE,

EACH SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEM SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN INDIVIDUAL
THERMOSTAT

THAT RESPONDS TO TEMPERATURE WITHIN THE ZONE.
HEATING,

THE 0%2410# SHALL BE ADJUSTABLE DOWN TO 55 DEGREES F OR LOWER. FOR
COOLING,

THE CONTROL SHALL BE ADJUSTABLE UP TQ 85 DEGREES F OR HIGHER. WHERE USED
FOR BOTH HEATING AND COOLING, THE CONTROL SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A
DEAD BAND OF AT LEAST 5 DEGREES F WITHIN WHICH THE SUPPLY OF HEATING AND
COOLING IS SHUT OFF OR REDUCED TO A MINIMUM.

7. THERMOSTATS SHALL HAVE NUMERIC SET POINTS IN DEGREES FAHRENHEIT (F) AND
ADJUSTABLE SET POINT STOPS ACCESSIBLE ONLY TO AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL.

HEAT PUMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH CONTROLS TO PREVENT ELECTRIC RESISTANCE
mc@wﬁmimﬂiﬁ/« HEATER OPERATION WHEN THE HEATING LOAD CAN BE MET BY THE HEAT
PUMP ALONE.
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WHERE USED TO CONTROL
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LIGHTING

1. BUILDING LIGHTING SHUT—OFF: THE BUILDING LIGHTING SHUT—OFF SYSTEM CONSISTS OF
AN AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH, WITH A ZONE FOR EACH FLOOR: OR THE BUILDING IS
SEPARATELY METERED AND LESS THAN 5,000 SQUARE FEET; EXEMPT FROM THE
SHUT-OFF REQUIREMENT.
OVERRIDE FOR BUILDING LIGHTING SHUT-OFF: THE AUTOMATIC BUILDING SHUT-OFF
SYSTEM IS PROVIDED WITH A MANUAL, ACCESSIBLE OVERRIDE SWITCH IN SIGHT OF THE
LIGHTS, THE AREA OF OVERRIDE IS NOT TO EXCEED 5,000 SQUARE FEET,
AUTOMATIC CONTROL DEVICES CERTIFIED: ALL AUTOMATIC CONTROL DEVICES SPECIFIED
ARE CERTIFIED, ALL ALTERNATE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CERTIFIED AND INSTALLED AS
DIRECTED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
FLUORESCENT BALLAST AND LUMINARIES CERTIFIED: ALL FLUORESCENT FIXTURES
SPECIFIED FOR THE PROJECT ARE CERTIFIED AND LISTED IN THE DIRECTORY. ALL
INSTALLED FIXTURES SHALL BE CERTIFIED,
TANDEM WIRING FOR ONE AND THREE LAMP FLUORESCENT FIXTURES: ALL ONE AND
THREE LAMP FLUORESCENT FIXTURES ARE TANDEM WIRED WITH TWO LAMP BALLASTS
WHERE REQUIRED BY STANDARDS SECTION 132; OR ALL THREE LAMP FLUORESCENT
FIXTURES ARE SPECIFIED WITH ELECTRONIC HIGH—FREQUENCY BALLASTS AND ARE EXEMPT
FROM TANDEM WIRING REQUIREMENTS
INDIVIDUAL ROOM/AREA CONTROLS: EACH ROOM AND AREA IN THIS BUILDING IS
EQUIPPED WITH A SEPARATE SWITCH OR OCCUPANCY SENSOR DEVICE FOR EACH AREA
WITH FLOOR TO CEILING WALLS.
UNIFORM REDUCTION FOR INDIVIDUAL ROOMS: ALL ROOMS AND AREAS GREATER THAN
100 SQUARE FEET AND MORE THAN 1.2 WATTS PER SQUARE FOOT OF LIGHTING LOAD
SHALL BE CONTROLLED WITH BI-LEVEL SWITCHING FOR UNIFORM REDUCTION OF LIGHTING
WITHIN THE ROOM.
DAYLIGHT AREA CONTROL: ALL ROOMS WITH WINDOWS AND SKYLIGHTS THAT ARE GREATER
THAN 250 SQUARE FEET AND THAT ALLOW FOR THE EFFECTVE USE OF DAYLIGHT IN THE
AREA SHALL HAVE 50% OF THE LAMPS IN EACH DAYLIGHT AREA CONTROLLED BY A
SEPARATE SWITCH; OR THE EFFECTIVE USE OF DAYLIGHT CANNOT BE ACCOMPLISHED
BECAUSE THE
WINDOWS ARE CONTINUOUSLY SHADED BY A BUILDING ON THE ADJACENT LOT.
OF SHADING DURING DIFFERENT TIMES OF THE YEAR IS INCLUDED ON PLANS.
CONTROL OF EXTERIOR LIGHTS: EXTERIOR MOUNTED FIXTURES SERVED FROM THE
ELECTRICAL PANEL INSIDE THE BUILDING ARE CONTROLLED WITH A DIRECTIONAL PHOTQ
CELL CONTROL ON THE ROOF AND A CORRESPONDING RELAY IN THE ELECTRICAL PANEL.
0.DISPLAY LIGHTING: DISPLAY LIGHTING SHALL BE SEPARATELY SWITCHED ON CIRCUITS
THAT ARE 20 AMPS OR LESS.

PUBLIC WORKS NOTES

ALL LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION BACKFLOW DEVICES MUST MEET CURRENT CITY REQUIREMENTS
FOR PROPER INSTALLATION.

NO DISCHARGE OF CONSTRUCTION WASTEWATER, BUILDING MATERIALS, DEBRIS, OR
SEDIMENT FROM THE SITE IS PERMITTED,

A PROPERTY LINE CLEANOUT MUST BE INSTALLED ON THE SANITARY SEWER LATERAL THE
SEWER LATERAL MUST. STAY WITH IN THE JOB SITES PROPERTY LINES. SEE CITY
STANDARD PLAN ST-5. CLEANOUT MUST BE ADDED TO THE PLUMBING PLAN.

A BACKWATER VALVE IS REQUIRED ON THE SANITARY SEWER LATERAL IF THE DISCHARGES
FROM FIXTURES WITH FLOOD LEVEL RIMS ARE LOCATED HELOW THE NEXT UPSTREAM
MANHOLE COVER OF THE PUBLIC SEWER. SEE CITY STANDARD PLAN ST-24, MUST BE
SHOWN ON THE PLAN IF APPLICABLE.

IF_ANY EXISTING SEWER LATERAL IS USED, IT MUST BE TELEVISED TO CHECK ITS
STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY. THE TAPE MUST BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW BY THE PUBLIC
WORKS DEPARTMENT. THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT WILL REVIEW THE TAPE AND
DETERMINE AT THAT TIME IF THE SANITARY SEWER LATERAL NEEDS REPAIRING, REPLACED,
OR THAT IT IS STRUCTURALLY SOUND AND CAM BE USED IN ITS PRESENT CONDITION, THE]
LATERAL MUST NOT BE CLEANED BEFORE IT IS VIDEO TAPED.

A MOP SINK MUST BE INSTALLED AND SHOWN ON THE PLUMBING PLAN.
COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISES MUST COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE
ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) CLEAN WATER REQUIREMENTS. DISCHARGE OF MOP WATER,

FLOOR MAT WASHING, TRASHCAN CLEANING AND WASHING OUT TRASH ENCLOSURES INTO
THE STREET OR STORM DRAIN SYSTEM IS PROHIBITED. M.B.M.C. 5.84.060, 5.84.090.

ANY UNUSED WATER OR SANITARY SEWER LATERALS MUST BE SHOWN ON THE PLANS
AND ABANDONED AT THE CITY MAIN.

ALL TRASH ENCLOSURES SHALL BE ENCLOSED, HAVE A ROOF. BUILT IN SUCH A MANNER
THAT STORMWATER WILL NOT ENTER, AND A DRAIN INSTALLED THAT EMPTIES INTO THE
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(ARROW POINTS DOWN SLOPE)
- FLOW LINE
(ARROW POINTS DOWN SLOPE)
ROOF SLOPE DESCRIPTION
12 SLOPE RUN
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(A SECTION NUMBER
é SHEET NUMBER
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WINDOW LETTER DESIGNATION
DOOR NUMBER DESIGNATION

SKYLIGHT LETTER DESIGNATION

NORTH ARROW DESIGNATION

REVISION NUMBER
EXTENTS OF REVISION

———— TOP/BOTTOM RISER
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SCOPE OF WORK

A NEW TWO STORY RETAIL & CHOCOLATE MANUFACTURING
BUILDING WITH NO PARKING.

SHEET INDEX

RENERING 3D MODEL

PROPERTY OWNERS

CONTACT: TONY CHOUEKE 310.809.5888
2708 OCEAN DRIVE
MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE NW'LY 1/2 OF LOT 14, BLOCK 93,
MANHATTAN BEACH DIV. NO. 2, M.B. 1-95-96,
A.P.N. 4179-004-023

COVER PROJECT INFORMATION

Cc-01 CIVIL SURVEY

A-00 SITE PLAN

A-01 FLOOR PLANS, ROOF PLAN, AREA CALCULATIONS
A-02 ELEVATIONS

OCCUPANCY AND ZONING

OCCUPANCY: GROUP — 'F1 / M'
ZONING: CD

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B

AREA DISTRICT:
NO. QF STORIES: 2
SPRINKLERE|

FULLY AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM PER
CBC SECT. 909.3.3.1.1.

CITY, STATE, NATIONALLY
APPLICABLE CODES

2010 CBC, 2010 CMC, 2010 CPC, 2010 CEC, 2010 CGBS,
2010 CFC, 2008 CEES AND THE CITY OF 'MANHATTAN BEACH’

COMPLY WITH 2010 ADA, EFFECTIVE MARCH 15 2012,
ENFORCED BY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND MANDATORY
COMPLIANCE BY THE OWNER.

AREA CALCULATIONS

(SEE SHEET A—01 FOR FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS)
LOT AREA: 1350 sQ. FT,

BFA CALC: (LOT AREA) X 1.5 (MAX)
ACTUAL BFA = 1901 SQ. FT.

1901 SQ.FT. < 2025 SQ. FT.
ACTUAL BFA < MAX. BFA,

1350X1.5=2025 SQ. FT|

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM. FLOOR DRAIN OR SIMILAR TRAPS DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO THE
DRAINAGE SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC MEANS OF
MAINTAINING THEIR WATER SEALS. SEE 1007.0 TRAP SEAL PROTECTION IN THE UNIFORM
PLUMBING CODE. CONTACT THE CITY'S REFUSE CONTRACTOR FOR SIZING OF THE
ENCLOSURE. DRAWINGS OF THE TRASH ENCLOSURE MUST BE ON THE PLAN, AND MUST
BE APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT BEFORE A PERMIT IS ISSUED. SEE
STANDARD PLAN ST-25.

COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENTS ARE REQUIRED, BY MUNICIPAL CODE 5,24.030 (C)(2) TO
HAVE A SUFFICIENT REFUSE AND RECYCLING STORAGE SPACE TO ENCLOSE A COMMERCIAL
LIFT CONTAINER(S). THE REFUSE STORAGE SPACE OR FACILITY MUST BE SCREENED FROM
PUBLIC VIEW AND BE EITHER CONSTRUCTED WITHIN THE BUILDING STRUCTURE OR IN A
SCREENED ENCLOSURE ON PRIVATE PROPERTY. PLEASE READ THE CODE SECTION FOR
FURTHER CLARIFICATION

o

SIDEWALK, DRI VEWAY, CURB, AND GUTTER REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENT MUST BE
COMPLETED PER PUBLIC WORKS SPECITICATIONS. SEE CITY STANDARD PLANS ST-I,
AND ST-3. THE PLANS MUST HAVE A PROFILE OF THE DRIVEWAY, % OF SLOPE ON
DRIVEWAY, AND DRIVEWAY ELEVATIONS. IN THE CASE WHERE THE GARAGE LEVEL IS BELOW
THE STREET DRAINAGE FLOW JINES, THE COMBINED SLOPE OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE
APPROACH SHALL NOT EXCEED 15%.

ST-2,

»

IF THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED ON A COMER LOT, A DISABLED ACCESS RAMP MUST BE
INSTALLED ON THE PUBLIC SIDEWALK, SEE CITY STANDARD PLAN ST-9. RAMP MUST BE
SHOWN ON PLANS IF APPLICABLE,

THE TILE SIDEWALK MUST BE PROTECTED FROM ANY DAMAGE FROM THE NORTH TO THE
SQUTH PROPERTY LINE. THIS INCLUDES THE ACCESS RAMP AT THE COMER OF 8TH PLACE
AND MANHATTAN AVENUE AS WELL. IF ANY OF THE TILES ARE DAMAGED IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER/ CONTRACTOR TO FINED AND REPAIR THE TILES AT THE
OWNERS/CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.

BACKFLOW PREVENTERS FOR FIRE AND DOMESTIC WATER SERVICES MUST BE INSTALLED
PER PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.

15. WATER METERS SHALL BE PLACED NEAR THE PROPERTY LINE AND OUT OF THE DRIVEWAY
APPROACH WHENEVER POSSIBLE. WATER METER PLACEMENT MUST BE SHOWN ON THE
PLANS.

16. IF THE WATER METER BOX IS REPLACED, IT MUST BE PURCHASED FROM THE CITY, AND
MUST HAVE A TRAFFIC RATED LID IF THE BOX IS PLACED IN THE DRIVEWAY.

17, EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES BMPS (BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES) MUST
BE IMPLEMENTED AROUND THE CONSTRUCTION SITE TO PREVENT DISCHARGES TO THE
STREET AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES, BMPS MUST BE IDENTIFIED AND SHOWN ON THE
PLAN, CONTROL MEASURES MUST ALSO BE TAKEN TO PREVENT STREET SURFACE WATER
ENTERING THE SITE.

ANY NEW STORM WATER. NUISANCE WATER, ETC. DRAIN LINES INSTALLED WITHIN THE
STREET RIGHT OF WAY MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OF DUCTILE IRON PIPE. DRAINS MUST BE
SHOWN ON PLANS.

IF ANY PARKWAY TREES ARE REMOVED, THEY MUST BE REPLACED WITH TREES SELECTED
FROM THE CITY'S APPROVED PARKWAY TREE LIST, AND PLANTED IN ROOT BARRIER BOXES.

20. PLAN HOLDERI MUST HAVE THE PLANS RECHECKED AND STAMPED FOR APPROVAL BY THE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT BEFORE THE BUILDING PERMIT IS ISSUED.

PORTABLE FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS

CBC SECT. 906.1 WHERE REQUIRED. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS.

“

>

[3d

o

1. IN NEW AND EXISTING GROUP A, B, E, F, H,
R-4 AND S OCCUPANCIES.

I L M, R-L, R-2, R-2.1, R-3.1,

2. ON EACH FLOOR OF STRUCTURES UNDER CONSTRUCTION, EXCEPT GROUP R-3
OCCUPANCIES, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1415.1 OF THE CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE.

3. SPECIAL-HAZARD AREAS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LABORATORIES, COMPUTER
ROOMS AND GENERATOR ROOMS, WHERE REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL.

ABBREVIATION

AH.
AW.
B.O.W.
C.H,
CLG,
CLR.
COL.
CONC.
cW.
DIM.
DN,

ACTUAL HEIGHT
AWNING WINDOW
BOTTOM OF WALL
CRITICAL HEIGHT
CEILING

CLEAR

COLUMN
CONCRETE
CASEMENT WINDOW
DIMENSION

DOWN

ELEVATION

FROM ABOVE
FLOOR

FIXED

HORIZONTAL
HEIGHT

LANDING

LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE
MAXIMUM

MINIMUM
OPERABLE
PROPERTY LINE
REQUIRED

SECTION

SUB FLOOR ELEVATION
SHEET

SKEWED

SLOPED

TOP OF WALL

PARKING CALCULATIONS

PARKING NEEDED FOR BFA ABOVE THE LOT SIZE

LOT AREA: 1350 SQ. FT.
ACTUAL BFA = 1901 SQ. FT.
1901 — 1350 = 551 SQ.FT.

RATIO OF RETAIL AND MANUFACTURING = 18% & 82% RESPL'Y

RETAIL PARKING: 1/200 S.F.
18% X 551 = 99.18 S.F. (99.18/200 = 0.50 PARKING)

MANUFACTURING PARKING: 1/1000 S.F.
82% X 551 = 451.82 S.F. (451.82/1000 = 0.45 PARKING)

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED: 0.50 + 0.45 = 0,95 = 1 SPACE

HEIGHT CALCULATIONS

100.60"(NW)+100.60'(NE)+ 101.50'(SE)+ 102,00°(SW) = 404.70"
404,70 /4 = 101.175' = 101.18

101.18" + 30° = 13118

MAX. HEIGHT = 13118

ACT. HEIGHT = 130,75’

CONSULTANTS
CIVIL SURVEY CONSULTANTS

DENN ENGINEERS  310.542,9433
3914 DEL AMO BLVD. SUITE 921 TORRANCE, CA, 90503

STRUCTURAL CONSULTANTS

M.S. STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING INC. 310.809.7061
3719 EMERALD STREET, UNIT A TORRANCE, CA. 90503

GEO TECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

NORCAL ENGINEERING 562.799.9469
10641 HUMBOLT STREET LOS ALAMITOS, CA. 90720

ELECTRICAL CONSULTANTS

ALAN ENGINEERING 310.458,1234
1318 2ND STREET, SUITE 27, SANTA MONICA, CA. 90401

MECH & PLUMB CONSULTANTS

FLORES ENGINEERING 323.309,1793
953 ESPERANZA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA. 90023

<_O_Z_._.< MAP

LANDSCAPE AREA

0 S.F.
4.51+8.49 = 13 SF.

REQUIRED =
PROVIDED =

UNDER SEPERATE PERMIT

SOLAR & DEMO PLAN

NORTH

DEFERRED PLAN CHECK

MEP DRAWINGS & TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN

HCOND FLOOR PLAN

GROSS FLR. AREA ;1156 S.F.
MANUFACTURING : 945 SF.
ELEV/MECH EQUIP. (N/C) : 114 SR
STAIRS (N/C) : 97 SF.

NET SHCOND FLOOR TOWARDS BFA: 944 S.F
DECK $ 158 SF,

TOTAL BFA: 967 + 944 = 1901 S.F.
OR 1,408 X LOT SIZE

LOT SIZR

ALLOWABLE B.F.A. 1.5 X
1.6 X 1360 = 20256 S.F.

ACTUAL BFA (1901 S.F.) < ALLOWABLE BFA (2025)

ARBA OF MANUFACTURING = 667+944 = 1611
AREA OF RETAIL = 290 S.F.

RATIO OF RETAIL TO MANUFACTURING:
290/1611 = 0.18 OR 18% & 82% RESPECTIVELY

PARKING CALCULATIONS

PARKING NEEDED FOR BFA ABOVE THE LOT SIZE
LOT AREA: 1360 SQ. PFT.

ACTUAL BFA = 1901 SQ. FT.
1901 - 13560 = 66561 SQ.FT.

RATIO OF RETAIL AND MANUFACTURING = 18% & 82% RESPL'Y

RETAIL PARKING: 1/200 S.F,
18% X 651 = 99.18 S.F. (99.18/200 = 0.50 PARKING)

MANUFACTURING PARKING: 1/1000 S.F
82% X 551 = 461,82 S.F. (451.82/1000 = 0,45 PARKING)

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED: 0.50 + 0.45 = 0,95 = 1 SPACE
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